
 

 

www.lichfielddc.gov.uk  
 

/lichfielddc  

 

lichfield_dc  

 

MyStaffs App 
 

L 
SteveYour 

ref 

 

Our ref     
Ask for Will Stevenson 

Email William.Stevenson@lichfielddc.gov.uk  
  

 

    District Council House, Frog Lane 
 Lichfield, Staffordshire WS13 6YU 

 
Customer Services 01543 308000 

Direct Line 01543 308199  

 

Wednesday, 6 September 2023 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee has been arranged to take place 
THURSDAY, 14TH SEPTEMBER, 2023 at 6.00 PM IN THE COMMITTEE ROOM District 
Council House, Lichfield to consider the following business. 
 
Access to the Committee Room is via the Members’ Entrance. 
 
The meeting will be live streamed on the Council’s YouTube channel 
 
 
 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Kerry Dove 
Chief Operating Officer 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Members of Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 

Councillors Norman (Chair), Leung (Vice-Chair), Ball, Booker, Ho, Hawkins, Hill, 
Holland, Trent, Ray, Robertson, Whitehouse, Woodward and B Yeates 
 

 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCBh2VMMDxc6Phk2zRaoYD6A


 

 

www.lichfielddc.gov.uk  
 

/lichfielddc  

 

lichfield_dc  

 

MyStaffs App 
 

 
AGENDA  

1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declarations of Interests   
 
3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  3 - 8 
 
4. Member Call In - Appointment of LATCo Board Member  9 - 14 

 Call in of Cabinet member decision by Councillor Woodward  
 
5. Health Matters  15 - 20 

 To receive updates of the work of the County Council’s Health and 
Care Overview & Scrutiny Committee, feedback issues via our 
representative on that Committee (Cllr L. Leung) and consider any 
health-related matters devolved to us by that Committee. The work 
programme is attached to aid Members. 

 

 
6. Notes From Task Groups   
 
7. Review of Civic Function Matrix  21 - 40 

 Report presented by Chief Operating Officer Kerry Dove  
 
8. Medium Term Financial Strategy  41 - 68 

 Report presented by Assistant Director Finance & Commissioning 
Anthony Thomas 

 

 
9. Work Programme  69 - 70 
 
10. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   

 RESOLVED: “That as publicity would be prejudicial to the public 
interest by reason of the confidential nature of the business to be 
transacted, the public and press be excluded from the meeting for 
the following items of business, which would involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 
1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972”. 
  

IN PRIVATE 

 

 
11. Confidential Minutes of the Previous Meeting  71 - 76 

 



 

 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

2 AUGUST 2023 
 

PRESENT: 
 
Councillors Norman (Chair), Leung (Vice-Chair), Ball, Booker, Ho, Hawkins, Hill, Holland, 
Trent, Ray, Robertson, Whitehouse and Woodward 
 

8 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were apologies from Councillor Brian Yeates. 
 
 

9 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 
 

10 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 08 June 2023, previously circulated, were taken as read 
and approved as a correct record. It was noted that the original copy of minutes circulated had 
differed from those presented at full council. 
 
 

11 HEALTH MATTERS  
 
The Vice-Chair, Councillor Leung, attended the previous Staffordshire County Council’s 
Health & Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting on Monday 31st July 2023 to hear 
the agenda items – Introduction to Adult Social Care Assurance. 

• Members asked how the representative to the County Council’s Health & Care 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee is selected. 

  

The Chair confirmed it was his political appointment on behalf of the committee. 

  

Councillor Booker confirmed she would be a happy to provide support given her public health 
qualifications. Members asked the Vice-Chair to raise the closure of the GP practice in 
Burntwood and the knock-on effects of those p
[...]
end O&S. 

Members pushed for greater investment in the task groups and the value of written reports 
over verbal updates. The importance of encouraging all councillors to take part in task groups 
was highlighted and it was suggested task groups could be better served by having a fully 
non-O&S committee membership, guided by an O&S committee member Chair. It was 
indicated that task group Chairs would not just be presented with papers going forward but 
would instead be working with officers to guide them on the direction of travel. 

Lichfield city masterplan.  

Task group Chair Councillor Ball confirmed his wish to continue as Chair and to have a better 
gender balance of members on the taskgroup, from wards inside and outside the city. 

Agenda items suggested for this group included: 

• Moving the location of the bus station next to the railway station – witnesses from 
County Council should be questioned by the task group. 

• Affordability of new housing – methods to improve this. External agencies should be 
interviewed to help know what options are available. 

Page 5



 

 

• How the joint venture agreement and future partnerships are assessed. 

Taskgroups on Pedestrianisation and Public Transport were proposed, on condition of the 
successful completion of topic assessment documents.  

  

RESOLVED:  The Overview & Scrutiny provided initial views on the effectiveness of 
the changes to the Overview & Scrutiny function. 

The Committee provided a steer on the need and membership of current Member Task 
Groups.  

The Committee continued to review the terms of reference, to provide feedback to a 
full review of the O&S function which will be carried out at the end of this municipal 
year. 

  
 
 

14 LOCAL ELECTIONS 2023 REVIEW  
 
Christie Tims (Assistant Director Operations, Regulation and Enforcement) presented the 
review. She highlighted need to encourage candidates to have earlier nomination 
appointments. It was noted that where previous elec
[...]
e were many vacancies for parish 

Page 6



 

 

councils and it was agreed to see if there was any way this poor response could be 
improved in future. 
  
Members requested briefing papers following the full national report on Voter ID by 
AEA, and links concerning electoral commission results and information too. 

  
 
 

15 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Members requested the Compliments, complaints, MP and FOI enquiries report 2022/2023 be 
added to the work programme. 

Members requested a brief report on the Knife Angel, covering costs; outcomes; the civic 
awards; engagement. 

Members requested a report on ICB utilisation of section 106 money. 

  
 
 

16 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

RESOLVED: “That as publicity would be prejudicial to the public interest by reason of 
the confidential nature of the business to be transacted, the public and press be 
excluded from the meeting for the following items of business, which would involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972”. 

  
IN PRIVATE 

 
 

17 VERBAL UPDATE - CINEMA UPDATE  
 
The contents of this item are exempt as defined in Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 8.59 pm) 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

 
 
 

CABINET MEMBER DECISION 
 

                   Date:   29 November 2017   
 

KEY DECISION: NO 
 

 
 

Appointment of LATCo Board Member 
 
1. Decision: 
 
1.1 The Cabinet Member for Leisure, Parks & Major Projects approved the decision to 

appoint Councillor Alex Farrell as Director of Lichfield West Midlands Traded Services 
Ltd. 
 

2. Statement of Reasons: 
 
1.2 The Council operates a Local Authority Trading Company (LATCo) to support and 

enable transformation and enable new business opportunities. 
1.3 The LATCo operates with a Board of Directors and a new appointment to this Board is 


[...]
e types of event invitations the Chair receives and 
recommend amendments if required; 

2.2 That the Committee give views and recommend to Council, if required, that the Civic Allowance be 
proportioned into areas of spend. 

 

3.  Background 

 Matrix 

3.1 The Civic function was reviewed by the Strategic O&S committee through a Member Task Group in 
June 2015 following feedback from a public consultation on use of Council resources where feedback 
had been received on best value concerns of the Chairman’s duties.  The task group consisted of ex 
Councillors Tittley (who Chaired), E. Little as well as Councillor Woodward (during a previous term) and 
Councillor Powell. 

3.2 The Task Group heard from previous Chairs, the then Civic Officer and analysed data including the total 
events attended over three years and the budget used.  It became apparent that these numbers 
greatly differed which incurred a wide variance in cost.  When investigated further, it was noted that 

Page 21

Agenda Item 7

mailto:kerry.dove@lichfielddc.gov.uk


the current process was for invitations to be accepted at the discretion of the Chairs themselves 
without a requirement to consider what added value it would give to the District Council or its 
Strategic priorities.  It was acknowledged that guidance was given to Chairs by the then Civic Officer 
but still the decision lay with the individual Chair.  It was noted that this inconsistency year to year led 
to high fluctuations in the budget and an inability to forward plan Officer resources as the Civic 
function was not the only role that Officer had (as is the same for the current Civic Officer).   

 

3.3 To help standardise the number of events attended by Chairs (or Vice- Chairs in his/her absence) and 
ensure they added value to the Council and District of a whole, the Task Group has devised a scoring 
matrix to aid in the decision on what invitations should be accepted.  This matrix has been based on 
best practice guidance 
[...]
harity works in the LDC area should be added to the list of matrix caveats. 

 

Civic Allowances 

 

3.7 The Independent Remuneration Panel (IRP) met in 2022 to conduct a review of allowances to 
Members and recommend changes to Council.  Council decided in June 2022 at their meeting not to 
implement the recommendations (except to increase the Special Responsibility Allowance for the Chair 
and Vice-Chair of Overview & Scrutiny Committee and task group chairs in recognition of the change in 
function). 

Page 22



 3.8 As part of the review the IRP were asked to consider the Civic Allowances for the Chair and Vice-Chair 
of Council as although not a requirement under legislation relevant for IRPs, they are the best 
independent body to give a view.  During their investigations, they interviewed various Councillors and 
Officers to gather data and evidence.  

3.9 The Civic Allowance is designed to meet out of pocket expenses that arise during the course of their 
duties including purchases and donations at events and church services, appropriate clothing including 
for consorts, cost of tickets to events such as dinners or entertainments organised by other organisations 

3.10 They recommended an increase in the allowances for the Chair and Vice-Chair (which was again was 
not approved by Council) but also that the allowances be amalgamated into one budget.  This would 
allow a Vice-Chair to claim more if extenuating circumstances meant they were required to attend 
more events than usual eg illness of a Chair.  This was not agreed at Council as it was felt the 
allowances could always be adjusted if these rare circumstances required it.  It would be useful to ask 
the view of Overview & Scrutiny as to whether this is still the opinion. 

3.11 The IPR also recommended that clarity be sought on how the Civic Allowance could be spent and in 
particular, whether only a portion should be used for personal items.  Currently there is no policy that 
states how much of
[...]
uration and 
reception 

Chair and Consort No 
Charge 

20/05/2023 No Lichfield Sinfonia Lichfield Cathedral Spring Concert Chair and Consort No 
Charge 

22/05/2023 No Lichfield City Council Guildhall Mayor's Banquet Chair and Consort £35pp 
       
       
   

During this year the Chair did not attend a further 15 events - they did not comply 
with the Matrix  

 

       
   

During this year there was 6 Declines due to clashes of invites 
  

 

P
age 39



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 

Cabinet Member for Finance and Commissioning 
 

 

Date: 14 September 2023 

Agenda Item:  

Contact Officer: Anthony Thomas 

Tel Number: 01543 308012 Overview and 
Scrutiny 

Committee 

Email: Anthony.thomas@lichfielddc.gov.uk  

Key Decision? YES 

Local Ward 
Members 

All Wards 

 

1. Executive Summary 

1.1 The ability to deliver the outcomes set out in the Lichfield District Council Strategic Plan, and beyond, 
is dependent on the resources available in the MTFS. 

1.2 The MTFS was approved by Council on 28 February 2023, and this is refreshed each year to: 

• Remove the previous financial year and in this MTFS this is 2022/23 

• Formally add the new financial year and in this MTFS this is 2027/28 

• Refresh and update assumptions to reflect the latest information available. 

1.3 The MTFS is the overall budget framework and consists of the Revenue Budget, Capital Strategy and 
Capital Programme, Earmarked Reserves and General Reserves. 

1.4 There have been reports to Cabinet and Council that have updated the MTFS since its initial approval.  

1.5 The Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy are also important 
components of the MTFS. These components, under the Constitution are the responsibility of the Audit 
and Member Standards Committee and therefore will be considered by that Committee as part of the 
development of the Draft MTFS. 

1.6 The timetable for consideration of the various elements of financial planning is shown in detail at 
APPENDIX A and the elements related to MTFS development are summarised below: 

Date Meeting Topics 

Budget 
Consultation 

(July to 
December) 

04/07/2023 Cabinet 
Budget timetable, Budget principles, MTFS update, Budget 
consultation and Budget assumptions for 2024/25 

14/09/2023 Overview and Scrutiny To review the Draft Medium Term Financial Strategy 

10/10/2023 Cabinet An update on the Draft Medium Term Financial Strategy 

14/11/2023 Overview and Scrutiny To review the Draft Medium Term Financial Strategy 

05/12/2023 Cabinet Set the Council Taxbase for 2024/25 

11/12/2023 Overview and Scrutiny Meeting to consider Service and Financial Planning Proposals 

  

30/01/2024 Overview and Scrutiny To review the Draft Medium Term Financial Strategy 

01/02/2024 
Audit and Member 
Standards Committee 

To review the Treasury Management Strategy Statement 

06/02/2024 Cabinet 
To recommend the Medium Term Financial Strategy and Council 
Tax increase to Council 

27/02/2024 Council 
Approve the Medium Term Financial Strategy, updated Local 
Council Tax Support Scheme and set the Council Tax 

1.7 There remains an inherently high level of uncertainty surrounding the Local Government Finance regime, 
the current economic climate and its impact on the cost of living plus other potential Government Policy 
changes. 

1.8 The Council has a statutory duty to undertake budget consultation, set a balanced budget and to 
calculate the level of Council Tax for its area.  

1.9 The Approved Capital Programme together with a projection for 2027/28 from the longer term capital 
investment model, is also included for consideration. 

Page 41

Agenda Item 8

mailto:Anthony.thomas@lichfielddc.gov.uk


2. Recommendations 

2.1. To provide views to Cabinet in relation to: 

• Revenue Budget and Capital Investment priorities. 

• The potential level of the District’s Council Tax increase for 2024/25. 

3.  Background 

The Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 

3.1. Council approved the MTFS (Revenue and Capital) 2022-27 on 28 February 2023 which covers the 
financial years 2022/23 to 2026/27 (with a further projection for 2027/28 prepared by Finance for 
forward planning purposes). 

3.2. The MTFS includes: 

• The Revenue Budget related to the day to day delivery of the Council’s services such as waste 
collection 

• General Reserves related to the amount of money available to balance the budget in the short 
term or fund short term initiatives 

• The Capital Programme and it’s financing for longer term expenditure in relation to the Council’s 
assets, such as property. 

3.3. The Revenue Budget and Capital Programme are connected by: 

• Any financing of the Capital Programme from the Revenue Budget 

• The repayment of borrowing and the receipt of income from investments 

• Expenditure, income, and savings resulting from capital investment.  

3.4. The Council updates its Budget forecasts at 3, 6 and 8 month intervals. 

3.5. To assist in understanding the level of uncertainty or risk present, in relation to the Local Government 
Funding Regime, we allocate each financial year a risk rating: 

• Low – all significant components of the Local Government Funding Regime are known and 
understood 

• Medium – all significant components of the Local Government Funding Regime are known 
although there is some uncertainty around how specific elements will operate 

• High – there is uncertainty around all significant components of the Local Government Funding 
Regime. 

MTFS Budget Principles 

3.6. To assist in preparing the MTFS, in common with several Councils, a set of principles were established 
to guide the preparation and management of the MTFS.  

3.7. Council, on 15 October 2019, approved the budget principles identified at APPENDIX B. 

MTFS Budget Assumptions 

3.8. There are several key cost, income and demand drivers at a corporate level that are likely to influence 
the
[...]
In the absence of savings or additional income being identified, funding gaps would be funded by 
available general reserves. 

3.29. A balanced revenue budget for 2023/24 was approved by Council based on the delivery of (£2,499,000) 
of savings and additional income proposals and progress is shown at APPENDIX D. 

3.30. A shortfall of £476,080 is currently projected and this will be funded by general reserves. A trend of the 
use of general reserves to balance the revenue budget can be a financial resilience early warning signal.  

3.31. The last six years Revenue performance and the impact on general reserves (general reserves used to 
balance the budget are shown in red) compared to Original and Approved Budgets are below: 

 

3.32. Over the initial five year period, there was a net reduction of £1,231,000 in general reserves and this is 
projected to increase to £1,707,000 with 2023/24. This means there are lower general reserves available 
to mitigate short term financial shocks, to balance the budget or undertake short term investment. 

3.33. External financial shocks related to COVID in 2020/21 and 2021/22 necessitated their use to balance the 
budget. However, from 2022/23 their actual and planned use is in part due to the inflationary climate: 

  2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 2025/26 2026/27 Total 
  £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 

Inflation Pressures 363 325 350 605 603 2,246 

Modelled additional Council Tax income (258) (158) (244) (266) (266) (1,192) 

Net Financial Impact 105 167 106 339 337 1,054 

3.34. In 2023/24, as explained above, it is the non or late delivery of savings/income proposals that account 
for their projected use which can be a more concerning financial resilience related trend if it becomes 
embedded. 

(£762)
(£932)

£1,589

£195

£1,141

£476

(£1,000)

(£500)

£0

£500

£1,000

£1,500

£2,000

2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24

Variance to Original Budget Variance to Approved Budget

Page 45



The Approved Revenue Bu
[...]
election of options available and the impact on Council Tax 
income is shown below:      

2.99% increase in all years  (£77) (£160) (£250) (£345) 

£5 increase in all years  (£52) (£101) (£150) (£196) 

1.5% increase in 2024/25 and 2025/26 and then £5  £38 £78 £33 (£11) 

1.5% increase in 2024/25 and 2025/26 and then 1.99%  £38 £78 £81 £84 

1.0% increase in all years  £76 £157 £243 £333 

Freeze in all years  £153 £314 £484 £658 

3.58. The Council Tax base will be reviewed based on current information and the updated level will be 
approved by Cabinet on 5 December 2023. 

3.59. In determining the level of Council Tax increase for 2024/25 and beyond, Cabinet and Council will need 
to take into consideration the following key factors: 

• The relevant budget principles approved by Council 

• The projected funding gap from 2025/26 onwards, the significant level of uncertainty related to 
Local Government Finance Reform and the legal requirement to set a balanced budget 
(considering the level of general reserves) 

• The Council’s Band D Council Tax and comparisons to other similar authorities 

• The assumptions the Government utilises to calculate Core Spending Power in the Finance 
Settlement and Council Tax Referendum Principles for 2024/25 

Lowest Nationwide - Breckland 
£100

Lowest Nationwide - Breckland 
£105

Lowest Nationwide - Breckland 
£110

£185 £188 £188

Highest Nationwide - Ipswich £377 Highest Nationwide - Ipswich £384
Highest Nationwide - Ipswich £396

£0

£50

£100

£150

£200

£250

£300

£350

£400

£450

2021/22 2022/23 2023/24

Page 50



Alternative Options In the main, the options are focused on the level of resource allocated to Strategic 
Priorities, the strategy to be utilised to achieve a balanced budget and the level of 
Council Tax increase. These options are considered in the Report. 

 

Consultation There is a duty under S65 Local Government Finance Act 1992 to consult ratepayers 

(or bodies appearing to represent ratepayers) a
[...]
evised by a 
previous Task Group and to consider 

       Yes Kerry Dove Cllr D. Pullen 

P
age 69

A
genda Item

 9



 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2023-24 

 
 

 

any recommendation by the 
Independent Remuneration Panel 

Funding for 
Infrastructure in 
Burntwood and rural 
areas 

           

Cinema To receive an update         John Smith Cllr D. Pullen 

Medium Term Financial 
Strategy 
 

To receive drafts and updates to the 
MTFS 

        Anthony 
Thomas 

Cllr R. Strachan 

Financial Planning To consider Service and Financial 
Planning Proposals 

        Anthony 
Thomas 

Cllr R. Strachan 

Local Elections 2023 
Review 

To undertake a review of the Local 
Elections 2023 and its processes 
including Voter ID and accessibility.  

        Christie Tims Cllr D. Pullen 

Briefing 
Papers 
 
Money Matters 
 

 
 

  
 

     Anthony 
Thomas 

Cllr R. Strachan 

 
Development Control 
Performance 
 

         Lizzie Barton Cllr A. Farrell 

Local Plan Update 
 

         Lizzie Barton Cllr A. Farrell 

Local Election 2023 
Update – Including 
Action Plan 
 

         Christie Tims Cllr D. Pullen 

P
age 70



Document is Restricted

Page 71

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4 Member Call In - Appointment of LATCo Board Member
	Cabinet Member Report - LATCo Board Member Appointment

	5 Health Matters
	7 Review of Civic Function Matrix
	App A Event Scoring matrix v2
	App B Events and Dates

	8 Medium Term Financial Strategy
	MTFS Report V2
	(Includes a projection for 2027/28)
	The Approved Capital Programme
	(Includes a projection for 2027/28)

	Budget Engagement  Comms Plan - July - December 2023  - Draft (A4 Document) (1)

	9 Work Programme
	11 Confidential Minutes of the Previous Meeting



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

T TOVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

14 SEPTEMBER 2023 
 

PRESENT: 
 
Councillors Norman (Chair), Leung (Vice-Chair), Ho, Holland, Trent, Robertson, Whitehouse, 
Woodward and B Yeates 
 

18 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Ball, Booker, Ray and Hill. 
 
 

19 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 
Kerry Dove (Chief Operating Officer) declared an interest in Item 4 as a director of the LATCo. 
 
 

20 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 02 August 2023, previously circulated, were taken as read 
and approved as a correct record, subject to amending Item 14 (Local Elections 2023 Review) 
to note the potential of using SPI information in analysing election turnout drops in specific 
wards. 
 
 

21 MEMBER CALL IN - APPOINTMENT OF LATCO BOARD MEMBER  
 
Principal Opposition Group Leader Councillor Woodward requested the call-in on the following 
basis: “We have not been told of the rationale behind the decision and, on the basis of the 
new post-May political landscape, it appears that no alternative nominees have been 
considered; they have certainly not been discussed with Opposition Group Leaders.” 
  
Councillor Woodward confirmed that this was not a comment on the suitability of the 
appointee, but instead an issue of lack-of-consultation. The appointment may be interpreted 
as a reactive decision rather than proactive in the new political landscape. The potential to 
increase the number of directors on the LATCo was highlighted. 
  
Council Leader Councillor Pullen stated that having a councillor on the LATCo board is key to 
keeping the aims of the LATCo aligned with the aims and objectives of the council. Due 
process as set out in the constitution was followed accordingly. It was highlighted that 
government advice received on this indicates that mixed LATCo boards of councillors and 
officers work well. Any material changes to the business plan are required to be go before 
cabinet and Internal Audit will be looking at the Governance processes of the LATCo in their 
2023/2024 review.  
  
The Chair referred to advice from some organisations, including the district’s own external 
auditor, that a LATCo might be more successful with no councillors on the board. 
  
Members believed that it was important to get the LATCo board membership correct, in order 
to decrease the risk of related votes being lost at full council, which could subsequently 
jeopardise the appetite for private investment. A suggestion for a LATCo board comprised of 2 
officers, 2 councillors and 3 other directors was made. 
  
Councillor Pullen stated her would consider the views of the committee. He agreed that 
avoiding group think was always positive, whilst noting that the LATCo needs to be sufficient 



 

 

agile and responsive. The LATCo is new and should be further established in a phased 
process that can be reviewed in the future.  
  
Councillor Woodward stated that she found the discussion useful. 
 
 

22 HEALTH MATTERS  
 
There has only been one meeting since the last O&S committee. It was confirmed that Flu 
vaccines are now available for over-75s. Residents will be contacted about this so there is no 
need to contact GPs directly. Mental health and contributing factors were discussed.  
  
The committee was reminded that the Samuel Johnson Birth Centre has been closed since 
the start of the Covid-19 pandemic. There is a reluctance to reopen the centre, due to a 
shortage of staff. However, the Vice-Chair confirmed she would be pushing County Council to 
get the centre reopened at their next meeting in November. 
  
Members raised the possibility of a potential community booking event at Burntwood Leisure 
Centre, in partnership with the County Council to ease issues of GP capacity. 
 
 

23 NOTES FROM TASK GROUPS  
 
The notes of the recent Lichfield City Masterplan Task Group and New Leisure Centre Task 
Group will be ready for review at the next O&S meeting in November. 
 
 

24 REVIEW OF CIVIC FUNCTION MATRIX  
 
Kerry Dove (Chief Operating Officer) and Christine Lewis (Principal Governance Officer) 
presented the report to the committee. They confirmed that they were seeking views on the 
civic scoring matrix and civic allowances. The current matrix was developed by a task group in 
2015. However, since then there has been an increase in the number of invites from charity 
and community events. When an invitation falls in the amber section of the matrix, approval is 
sought from the Leader or Chief Executive on that. Members were asked if that function 
should be delegated to the Monitoring Officer instead. The IRP have also recommended 
amalgamating the Chair and Vice-Chair allowances. 
  

       Members asked if the Constitution required LDC to have a Chair of Council. 
  
Christine Lewis confirmed that it is a legal requirement for there to be a ‘Chair’ of Full 
Council meetings. It is only a traditional aspect of the role that the Chair would attend 
local events. 
  

       Members asked if a comparison had been conducted against other similar councils. 
  
It was confirmed that this had been done with the original Task Group in 2015 and 
could be reconducted if the committee wished. 

  
Kerry Dove noted that there is a personal responsibility on the Chair and Vice-Chair to ensure 
they are conducting appropriate checks and balances when determining if attending civic 
events are of clear value to residents.  
  

       Members asked what the total allowance for the Chair and Vice-Chair was. 
  
It was confirmed that in 2023/2024 the Chair’s allowance was £2,120. The Vice-Chair’s 
allowance was £1,070. The Council Chair and Vice-Chair’s SRA recognises that they 
may require additional ticket and clothing expenses. 



 

 

  
Members agreed that the matrix was not working effectively in its current form and suggested 
a point scoring system instead. It was suggested the task and finish group examine the 
activities of the Chair and Vice-Chair of Council outside of the district and what benefits these 
engagements have 
  

RESOLVED: The committee considered the matrix and the types of event invitations 
the Chair receives. The committee recommended a one-off Task & Finish Group be 
established to resolve this issue. 

 
 

25 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY  
 
Anthony Thomas (Assistant Director Finance & Commissioning) and Councillor Strachan 
(Cabinet Member for Finance and Commissioning) presented the report to the committee. The 
Cabinet member noted this was the first time this cycle that the MTFS had come before O&S. 
He confirmed that the authority is in a broadly resilient financial position, though budgeting 
remains challenging. The higher than expected use of reserves to balance the budget in 
2023/24 at the current time is due to non-delivery or late delivery of income/savings proposals 
and Leadership Team is seeking to reduce the projected level through savings proposals. He 
stated that the Capital Programme is included in the report and sees no reason to depart from 
what has been set out.  
  
Mr Thomas clarified to new members that benchmarking is conducted on nearest statistical 
neighbouring councils. 
  

       Members asked what options were available for reducing the funding gap. 
  
The Cabinet member confirmed local taxation, cutting additional waste, cost savings 
and additional income proposals were all options available. Mr Thomas expressed 
doubts over whether local finance reform may occur in 2025/26 and noted that the 
modelling included was based on policy papers from before the Covid-19 pandemic.  
  

       Members questioned how the spending commitments would be funded.  
  
The Cabinet member highlighted opportunity led investment that may exist in areas of 
the district. 
  

       Members asked if car parking revenue had returned to pre-pandemic levels.  
  

The Cabinet member confirmed demand was still significantly reduced. 
  

       Members asked for more information on how the scenarios outlined are determined. 
  

Mr Thomas explained that the worst case scenario envisions low growth in the council 
tax base; no council tax increases in the period of the MTFS; implementation of 
financial forms at the more extreme levels, with no transitional arrangements; the loss 
of a number of grant streams.  

  
Mr Thomas explained that the latest modelling assumes a 4% increase on pay which may still 
be too low. He noted that it was appropriate not to budget for the new homes bonus beyond 
2024/25 given the uncertainty around it. The Virgin Media business rate assessment has been 
transferred from the local list that the Council bill to the central list that the Government bill due 
to it being reclassified as national infrastructure. This reduces the Rateable Value the Council 
administers although compensations are made in other parts of the business rates system to 
ensure a revenue neutral outcome for the Council.  
  

       Members questioned the departure charge for using the bus station. 



 

 

  
The Leader, Councillor Pullen, explained that among other authorities it is standard 
practice to charge fees for use of the bus station, but this was previously shelved. He 
noted that the viability of bus journeys and associated impacts need to be considered if 
revisiting decision.  

  
       Members asked if the 2.99% modelled on council tax increase would be permitted by 

the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities. 
  

Mr Thomas stated that the settlement last year indicated council tax increases would 
remain at 2.99% and believes that is an option for 2024/25 however from 2025/26 it 
will be for a new Government to decide. The Cabinet member added he was not 
looking to rely on council tax increases to protect the financial position of the authority 
and nor would he take this lightly. 

  
RESOLVED: The committee provided views to Cabinet in relation to the Revenue 
Budget and Capital Investment priorities, and the potential level of the District’s Council 
Tax increase for 2024/25. 

 
 

26 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Members approved amendments to the work programme in the 2023/24 year. 
 
 

27 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

RESOLVED: “That as publicity would be prejudicial to the public interest by reason of 
the confidential nature of the business to be transacted, the public and press be 
excluded from the meeting for the following items of business, which would involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972”. 

 
 

28 CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The confidential minutes of the meeting held on 02 August 2023, previously circulated, were 
taken as read and approved as a correct record. 
 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 8.02 pm) 
 
 

 
CHAIR 


